instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As our financial assets principally comprise

debt securities and, to a lesser extent, loans and term deposits, changes in the level of interest rates can have a

significant impact on our overall investment returns.

Exposure to interest rate fluctuations arises when there is a tenure mismatch between rate-sensitive assets

and liabilities items. We mitigate interest rate risk by defining the target duration gap between our assets and

liabilities and, to the extent possible and practicable, lengthen the duration of our assets to better match that of our

40

liabilities. In addition, we use derivative instruments, principally interest rate swaps, bond forwards, and cross

currency swaps to manage exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on specific debt securities.

As of the dates indicated, changes of interest rates would impact the fair value of our debt securities

through other comprehensive income and affect our total equity as shown below. This sensitivity analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 As of December 31,

 2019 2020 2021

THB (in millions)

Total equity, net of tax

+ 25 basis points in yield curves .....  (202.62) (512.41) (394.17)

- 25 basis points in yield curves .....  202.75 512.50 394.23

Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate risk arises when we enter into transactions denominated in foreign currencies such as

investment in bonds or equity securities denominated in foreign currencies. Although our liabilities are

predominantly denominated in Thai Baht, we invest, in some instances, in instruments in foreign currencies for

yield enhancement and risk diversification purposes. These investments expose us to gains and losses arising from

foreign exchange rate movements. Our business units monitor foreign currency exposures and where these are not

consistent with our risk appetite, positions may be closed or hedging instruments may be purchased. We use

[…]

2.5% weakening in THB .....  (87.68) 9.74 26.41

 As of December 31,

 2019 2020 2021

THB (in millions)

Impact on net profit or loss

2.5% strengthening in THB .....  109.61 (12.18) (33.01)

2.5% weakening in THB .....  (109.61) 12.18 33.01

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that arises from changes in equities and commodities prices that may adversely affect

our income or capital funds. We invest in equity and unit trust portfolio to enhance longer term returns and

diversify risks.

41

We mitigate price risk by determining risk appetite level and maintaining the risk to be within the appetite

limit. We also employ various non-statistical and statistical tools such as value at risk and sensitivity analysis to

evaluate the risk level.

As of the dates indicated, changes in equity prices would affect the value of our investments in listed

equity securities and unit trusts and impact total equity as shown below, excluding investments assets held to cover

unit-linked liabilities.
 As of December 31,

 2019 2020 2021

THB (in millions)

Total equity, net of tax

10% increase .....  4,207.16 4,086.35 5,561.66

10% decrease .....  (4,207.16) (4,086.35) (5,561.66)

FINANCIAL RATIOS AND ACTUARIAL DATA

The following table sets forth certain financial ratios and actuarial data commonly used in the insurance

sector as of the dates and for the periods indicated therein.

 As of/For the year ended December 31,

 2019 2020 2021

Liquidity ratios

Premium turnover(1) (days) ..... 14.18 17.21 18.62

Profitability ratios

Operating profit margin(2) .....  9.28% 10.50% 11.94%

Underwriting expense ratio(3) .....  22.16% 18.97% 17.11%
Gross return on average investments(4) .....  3.81% 3.45% 3.89%

Net return on average investments(5) .....  3.61% 3.44% 3.22%

Net premium ratio(6) (times) .....  1.40x 1.23x 1.10x
Net profit margin(7) .....  6.25% 7.15% 7.68%

Return on average shareholders’ equity(8) .....  10.32% 10.38% 10.22%

Efficiency ratios

Return on average assets(9) .....  1.55% 1.62% 1.63%

Investment assets to reserves ratio(10) .....  115.73% 114.83% 117.79%
Asset turnover ratio(11) (times) .....  0.25x 0.23x 0.21x

Financial ratios
Debt to equity ratio (12) (times) .....  5.50x 5.35x 5.17x

Reserves to equity ratio(13) (times) .....  4.98x 4.89x 4.73x

Reserves to assets ratio(14) (times) .....  0.77x 0.77x 0.77x
Dividend payout ratio(15) .....   21.29%  29.99%

Other ratios
Total capital required (16) (in THB millions) .....  27,508.8 25,599.3 28,966.7